
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

11 October 2019 Our Ref Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee/Special

Your Ref.
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-

herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors David Levett, Kate Aspinwall, Val Bryant, 
Sam Collins, George Davies, Terry Hone, Tony Hunter, Jim McNally, Gerald Morris, Lisa Nash, 
Sue Ngwala, Helen Oliver, Adem Ruggiero-Cakir, Carol Stanier, Claire Strong and Tom Tyson

Substitutes: Councillors Ruth Brown, Bill Davidson, Morgan Derbyshire, Simon Harwood, 
Ian Mantle, Sam North and Kay Tart

You are invited to attend a 

SPECIAL MEETING 
OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON 
ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

WEDNESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

5.  REVIEW OF THE HITCHIN TOWN HALL AND DISTRICT WIDE MUSEUM 
PROJECT
REPORT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER

To receive the report of the findings of the Review Panel following the Review 
of Hitchin Town Hall and District Wide Museum Project.

(Pages 3 
- 30)



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 OCTOBER 2019 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  REVIEW OF THE HITCHIN TOWN HALL AND DISTRICT WIDE 
MUSEUM PROJECT

REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: NOT APPROPRIATE 

COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To present the findings of the Review Panel following the review of Hitchin Town Hall and 
District Wide Museum Project.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

2.1. receive the report of Hitchin Town Hall and District Wide Museum Review Panel; and 

2.2. determine how  the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wishes to proceed in relation to 
the recommendations as listed in part D, Appendix A of the submitted report, having 
regard to any comments as included in Appendix B of the submitted report.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed at its meeting on 22 January 2019 the 
approach for the review into Hitchin Town Hall and District Wide Museum Project.  This 
report presents the findings following the review.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1. None, as it is a matter for the Committee to decide how to proceed following this 
review.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1. The composition of the Panel loosely reflected the political propo
[...]
requirements do not apply to this report.

14. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

14.1. Depending on how the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wish to proceed, in relation 
to the recommendations as listed in part D, Appendix A of the submitted report, may 
have further impact on officer time in terms of the reprioritisation of already agreed 
projects, their scope or timetabling and resources. It might also have the potential for 
additional resource requirements in relation to report writing, information collection and 
analysis and committee attendance. Delivery of service plans to achieve the Council’s 
agreed Corporate Plan objectives might, therefore, be potentially negatively impacted.

15. APPENDICES

15.1. Appendix A - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Review Panel of Hitchin Town Hall 
and District Wide Museum Project.

Page 6



15.2. Appendix B - Comments of The Leadership Team regarding the Panel’s report on the 
Hitchin Town Hall and District Wide Museum Project, (highlighted in red).

16. CONTACT OFFICERS

16.1. Melanie Stimpson
Democratic Services Officer
melanie.stimpson@north-herts.gov.uk

Hilary Dineen
Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager
hilary.dineen@north-herts.gov.uk

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director - Legal and Community & Monitoring Officer
Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk

Ian Couper
Service Director-Resources
Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk

Tim Everitt
Performance Improvement Officer 
Tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk

Reuben Ayavoo
Policy and Community Engagement Manager
Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk

17. BACKGROUND PAPERS

17.1. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 22 January 2019

https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2036&Ver=4

17.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 19 March 2019

https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2037&Ver=4

17.3 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Hitchin Town Hall and District Museum Council 
webpage:

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/museums/museum-and-town-hall-project/overview-and-
scrutiny-review-hitchin-town-hall-and

Page 7

mailto:melanie.stimpson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:hilary.dineen@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2036&Ver=4
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2037&Ver=4
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/museums/museum-and-town-hall-project/overview-and-scrutiny-review-hitchin-town-hall-and
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/museums/museum-and-town-hall-project/overview-and-scrutiny-review-hitchin-town-hall-and


17.4 Record of Decision made under Delegated Authority – appointment of Mr John 
Richardson as the Independent Chairman for the Review Panel.

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/decisions/delegated-decisions-
2019

17.5 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Hitchin Town Hall and District Museum meetings on 
17 July, 18 July and 2 August:

http://srvmodgov01.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=277

Page 8

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/decisions/delegated-decisions-2019
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/decisions/delegated-decisions-2019
http://srvmodgov01.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=277


1

Appendix A

North Hertfordshire District Council (NHDC)
Overview and Scrutiny Review

 of the Hitchin Town Hall and District-wide Museum (HTH/DWM) Project

Introductory note by the Independent Chairman

It has been a privilege to serve as the Chairman of the Review. I am grateful to my four 
colleagues on the panel, to the NHDC staff who gave us so much support, to the witnesses who 
all took the process seriously, and to the members of public who attended. I also pay tribute to 
the loyalty and persistence of Town Hall and Museum staff during what has
[...]
and agreed the additional capital expenditure for the fit out 
of the Town Hall, which was originally HTH Ltd’s responsibility.

In July 2015, Cabinet agreed a revenue budget to operate the Town Hall and the operational 
model to ensure community use.  Linked to this, in September 2015, Full Council confirmed the 
immediate capital expenditure to a maximum of £138,000 for the fit out of the Town Hall.

Following the appointment of a Receiver to recover SIB’s investment from HTH Ltd, in January 
2016, NHDC sought to secure ownership of 14 and 15 Brand Street. HTH Finance Ltd 
subsequently bought the debt from SIB so the sales process was cancelled.

Later in 2016, the Council’s exhibition fit-out contractor for the Museum, Light Brigade, went into 
liquidation.

In March 2017 Cabinet agreed a price for purchasing 14/15 Brand Street.

Page 10



3

In October 2018, HTH Ltd agreed to the sale of 14/15 Brand Street to the Council. The deal was 
completed on 30 January 2019. 

In July 2019, the Museum opened its doors to the public. 

Page 11



4

B. PROCEDURES

It had been in the mind of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for some time to carry out a 
review of the above but this was actually instigated following a meeting between the former 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the former Leader of the 
Council and the Group Leaders for both the Labour and Co-Operative and Liberal Democrat 
parties on 6 November 2018. 

At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 22 January 2019 the terms of reference for 
the review were agreed as follows:

The overall aim is to review and better understand how the Council worked with community 
partners during the HTH/DWM Project. The sub-areas of investigation proposed for this are:

 To evaluate the issues that arose with partners during the project
 To evaluate the effectiveness of the contractual arrangements between partners and the 

Council
 To understand the risk management and risk shari
[...]
eagues and prepared to take action where necessary.
14. Ensure that project management systems being used have clear chains of command and 

clarity about ultimate responsibility for decisions.
15. Give more thought both to the composition of Project Boards and how they relate to 

partners in a project. 
16. Remain confident that large projects for the benefit of the community can be successfully 

managed.

  
John Richardson – Independent Chairman
Councillor Sam Collins
Councillor Ian Moody
Councillor Helen Oliver
Councillor Valentine Shanley

Page 18



1 
 

Comments From The Leadership Team      Appendix B 

 

North Hertfordshire District Council (NHDC) 

Overview and Scrutiny Review 

 of the Hitchin Town Hall and District-wide Museum (HTH/DWM) Project 

Introductory note by the Independent Chairman 

It has been a privilege to serve as the Chairman of the review. I am grateful to my four 
colleagues on the panel, to the NHDC staff who gave us so much support, to the witnesses who 
all took the process seriously, and to the members of public who attended. I also pay tribute to 
the loyalty and persistence of Town Hall and Museum staff during what has been a challenging 
few years and I congratulate those involved in opening the Museum on 6 July 2019. 
 
I hope that during the review everyone had the opportunity to say what they needed to say and 
that the proceedings in themselves were worthwhile as a contribution to understanding what 
happened. The panel listened, made comments to elicit further information, and aimed to see 
the bigger picture as well as pay attention to detail. There were some good moments which led 
to clarity. Other moments revealed personal animosity, barbed criticisms and dubious humour, 
and these were revealing in a different way. 
 
We have chosen not to mention any individuals by name in this report.  However, a full account 
of the hearings, who said what and how they said it, is on the NHDC website and serves as the 
background
[...]
ed to this, in September 2015, Full Council confirmed the 
immediate capital expenditure to a maximum of £138,000 for the fit out of the Town Hall. 
 
Following the appointment of a Receiver to recover SIB’s investment from HTH Ltd, in January 
2016, NHDC sought to secure ownership of 14 and 15 Brand Street. HTH Finance Ltd 
subsequently bought the debt from SIB so the sales process was cancelled. 
 
Later in 2016, the Council’s exhibition fit-out contractor for the Museum, Light Brigade, went into 
liquidation. 
 
In March 2017 Cabinet agreed a price for purchasing 14/15 Brand Street. 
 

Page 20



3 
 

In October 2018, HTH Ltd agreed to the sale of 14/15 Brand Street to the Council. The deal was 
completed on 30 January 2019.  
 
In July 2019, the Museum opened its doors to the public.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



4 
 

B. PROCEDURES 
 

It had been in the mind of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for some time to carry out a 
review of the above but this was actually instigated following a meeting between the former 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the former Leader of the 
Council and the Group Leaders for both the Labour and Co-Operative and Liberal Democrat 
parties on 6 November 2018.  
 
At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 22 January 2019 the terms of reference for 
the review were agreed as follows: 
 
The overall aim is to review and better understand how the Council worked with community 
partners during the HTH/DWM Project. The sub-areas of investigation proposed for this are: 
 

 To evaluate the issues that arose with partners during the project 

 To evaluate the effectiveness of the contractual arrangements between partners and the 
Council 

 To understand the risk management and risk sharing between the Council and partners 

 To understand the performance issues that arose between the Council and its partners 
[...]
ll and damp issues on a technical level 
created a level of confusion and consequently delay. 

- The locus of authority in NHDC - Councillors, Leader, portfolio holder, officer(s), Chief 
Executive – was not clear. The project management at NHDC was clearly set out in the 
project documentation and follow the accepted Prince 2 Project Management format. The 
Project Executive is responsible for the delivery of the project following key decisions at 
Full Council. The Project Board advises the Project Executive who is responsible for taking 
decisions within the parameters set out by Full Council and reporting any exceptions to 
Full Council for a decision. There were various advisors on the Project Board which 
included Councillors and officers (including at times the Chief Executive) 

- The accountability arrangements within NHDC did not enable necessary action to be taken 
to relieve this pressure. NHDC sought to relieve the pressure through taking decisions in a 
timely and transparent manner. 

- Full participation in the Project Board meetings did not happen. 
- Clear and regular communication with partners was also a casualty of the working 

arrangements. Project Board members were fully updated in relation to all aspects of the 
project and every effort was taken to ensure that all views were taken into account. 

- Disputes kept happening; the alleged breaches mentioned elsewhere being the most 
severe examples, though the tape on the floor to mark territories was particularly irritating. 
The tape was placed on the floor to assist valuers to assess the valuation of 14/15 Brand 
Street associated with the SIB led sale of 14/15 Brand Street. 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 28



11 
 

D.  RECOMMENDATIONS TO NHDC 
 
More than one witness welcomed the new approach to partnerships in NHDC and looked 
forward to good working relationships in future projects. This makes it clear to the panel that 
lessons have already been learned. It hopes that these recommendations
[...]
. Agree 

12. Accept that big projects need dedicated managers and should not be the responsibility of 
already hard-pressed officers, however able they are. Appropriate levels of project 
management  rather than, necessarily,  dedicated Project Managers. 

13. Recognise that Chief Officers and Councillors need to be alert to the demands on 
colleagues and prepared to take action where necessary. Agree 

14. Ensure that project management systems being used have clear chains of command and 
clarity about ultimate responsibility for decisions. Agree 

15. Give more thought both to the composition of Project Boards and how they relate to 
partners in a project. Suggest that more time is spent making sure partners understand 
how projects are managed and delivered by the Council and the partners’ role and 
responsibilities .  

16. Remain confident that large projects for the benefit of the community can be successfully 
managed. Agree. 

 
 
 
John Richardson – Independent Chairman 

Councillor Sam Collins 

Councillor Ian Moody 

Councillor Helen Oliver 

Councillor Valentine Shanley 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 REVIEW OF THE HITCHIN TOWN HALL AND DISTRICT WIDE MUSEUM PROJECT
	APPENDIX A - PANEL REPORT
	APPENDIX B - LEADERSHIP TEAM COMMENTS ON PANEL REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 

ON WEDNESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors David Levett (Chairman), Councillor Kate Aspinwall (Vice-
Chairman), Val Bryant, Sam Collins, George Davies, Tony Hunter, 
Jim McNally, Gerald Morris, Lisa Nash, Sue Ngwala, Adem Ruggiero-
Cakir, Carol Stanier, Claire Strong and Tom Tyson

In Attendance: Mr John Richardson (Independent Chairman of the HTH Review Panel), 
Councillor Val Shanley (Member of HTH Review Panel), Melanie 
Stimpson (Democratic Services Manager), Hilary Dineen (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Amelia McInally (Committee, 
Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present: Councillors Ian Albert, Martin Stears-Handscomb, Paul Clark, Jean 
Green, Sam North, Judi Billing, Kay Tart and approximately 17 members 
of the public, including 3 registered speakers.

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 43 Seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Terry Hone and Helen Oliver.

Having given due notice Councillor Morgan Derbyshire advised that he would be substituting 
for Councillor Terry Hone.

Apologies were also received from Mr John Robinson who had registered to speak under 
public participation, however, he was subsequently unable to attend and had indicated that his 
apologies be formally recorded.

The Chairman informed that there was a non-committee Member in attendance who had sat 
on the Hitchin Town Hall Review Panel, namely, Councillor Val Shanley who would be 
available to answer questions if required.  A further Hitchin Town Hall Review Panel Member, 
Councillor Ian Moody, was also due to attend the meeting, having advised that he would be 
arriving late, (subsequently Councillor Moody did not attend the meeting).

47 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 1 Minute 43 Seconds

There was no other business notified.

48 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 1 Minute 47 Seconds



Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, the Independent Chairman and 
Members of the Hitchin Town Hall Review Panel and those who had attended to give a 
presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question;

(4) The Chairman clarified the running order of how the evenings procedures would take 
place; and

(5) The Chairman informed the Committee of the options open to them in respect of 
recommendations as follows:

(a) To accept all of the recommendations in the report;
(b) Suggest amendments to any recommendations; and
(c) Delete recommendations.

49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - CATHRYN HENRY 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 7 minutes 31 seconds

Ms Cathryn Henry thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and 
gave a verbal presentation as follows:

 She was the predecessor as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee when the 
review was commissioned and the scope agreed;

 Comments of the Leadership Team should be have been presented to Cabinet and not 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

 Whilst she agreed with the aim of the review to understand how we worked with 
partners, the Committee should be very clear that the purpose of the review was to 
improve partnership working in the future;

 She would have liked the report to be more diligent in its clarity about the future;
 Recommendations were insightful, considered and where needed, impartial in regard to 

culpability and focused on the lesson;
 She was appalled at the decision to submit the comments of the Leadership Team as 

part of the Agenda;
 All parties had plentiful and equitable opportunities to contribute to the review whilst it 

was sitting;
 She encouraged the Committee to disregard the opinions expressed by the Leadership 

Team and to look at the report of the independent panel in isolation;
 Scrutiny of the project was essential to ensure that lessons were learnt and that a 

similar situation was prevented in the future;
 There was an opportunity for real change as a consequence of the report; and
 A previous review had been undertaken on Large Scale Projects, which could be used 

in conjunction with the report to encourage officers to work with partners in the 
community in a more constructive way.

The Chairman thanked Ms Henry for her presentation.



Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

50 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DAVID LEAL-BENNETT 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 12 minutes 14 seconds

Mr David Leal-Bennett thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee 
and gave a verbal presentation as follows:

 As a Director of Hitchin Finance Ltd, he accepted the report in its entirety, although he 
did not agree with all of the points, for which he felt needed clarification;

 He was appalled by the document containing the Leadership Team comments; and
 He wished to clarify some of the points in the report, as follows:

 Hitchin Town Hall taking over from Hitchin Initiative was agreed by the Council;
 There were 8 material breaches that were not resolvable and therefore were 

termination events;
 Hitchin Town Hall Ltd had a lot of expertise and were not an unreasonable 

organisation;
 There were numerous breaches of the financial agreement because Hitchin Town Hall 

Ltd went to their bankers and advised them that they could not continue;
 Prince II was a logical way to deal with contracts however an amended version was 

used by NHDC;
 There was no process in place for dealing with disputes;
 HTH Ltd was a new entity and a charity, with a detailed business plan that raised over 

£1 million pounds in funding, this funding was subsequently lost;
 HTH Finance was set up to step in as bankers in order to prevent the site being sold to 

developers; and
 He was very proud of what they had achieved.

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Claire Strong

In response to questions, Mr Leal-Bennett advised that:

 After the material breaches, Hitchin Town Hall Ltd did not wish to continue;
 Several offers were made to sell 14/15 Brand Street to the Council;
 The Council could have bought 14/15 Brand Street for approx. £480,000 at that time;
 Social Investment Bank had wanted to do a deal with the Council over a 2 year period 

and had many meetings with them; and
 HTH finance did a deal with SIB in approximately 4 weeks and should not be accused of 

dragging their heels on anything.

The Chairman thanked Mr Leal-Bennett for his presentation.

51 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - STEPHEN PIKE 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 21 Minutes 27 Seconds

Mr Stephen Pike thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Committee and 
gave a verbal presentation as follows:

 He was the Chairman of Hitchin Town Hall Ltd;
 The report of the Panel was broadly a good report;



Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

 This was about a learning process and it was clear that the Leadership Team had not 
learnt the lessons;

 He felt that the Report of the Panel should be sent to Cabinet without the comments of 
the Leadership Team, however, if those comments were sent to Cabinet, then he would 
like the opportunity to respond to the comments;

 Took issue in respect of Recommendation 3, which had implied that HTH Ltd did not 
properly represent the community, as HTH Ltd had engaged with the community at 
every given opportunity;

 In respect of Recommendation 10, mediation was attempted, but it turned out that it was 
in fact, just reporting back to NHDC.  There was no empowerment given to the 
mediator;

 He suggested that proper adoption of mediation practice should be a requirement;
 In respect of Recommendation 12, external, professionally qualified project managers 

was the way forward for large projects; and
 In respect of Recommendation 15, Project Boards should be chaired by the External 

Project Manager.

The Chairman thanked Mr Pike for his presentation.

The Chairman stated that he was disappointed that the Leadership comments had been 
presented to the Committee in that manner and he would investigate the process regarding 
which documents would be presented to Cabinet.

52 REVIEW OF THE HITCHIN TOWN HALL AND DISTRICT WIDE MUSEUM PROJECT 

Audio Recording – Start of Item - 28 minutes 10 seconds

The Democratic Services Manager thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
Committee and introduced the report entitled Review of The Hitchin Town Hall and District 
Wide Museum Project, together with the following appendices:

 Appendix A – Introductory note by the Independent Chairman;
 Appendix B – Comments from the Leadership Team.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr John Richardson, Independent Chairman of the Hitchin 
Town Hall Review Panel presented the report and findings of the Panel following the Review, 
(as attached as Appendix A of the submitted report) and in summary:

 Thanked the Democratic Services Manager and her Team for the support given during 
the review process;

 Also thanked all those who took part in the review process and the Museum staff, who 
kept going when times were challenging;

 Highlighted that the report was aimed at learning and moving forward and had been 
specifically addressed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

 Although the report and recommendations were presented to the meeting, the value of 
the process should not be undervalued;

 He had been surprised at the comments of the Leadership Team and noted that the 
Authority had acted correctly throughout, however, although correctness was vital, it had 
to be tempered with co-operation and sometimes compromise; and

 More than one witness had commented that there was now a new approach to 
partnerships and he hoped that the recommendations were pushing at an open door.

The Independent Chairman presented each of the recommendations made by the Panel 
individually and a lengthy detailed debate ensued, summarised as follows:



Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

Recommendations 1 & 2

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Claire Strong; and
 Councillor David Levett;

The following observations were made:

 There was a lot of experienced members of the community who had given their time, 
experience and talent to the project; and

 This project had incorporated the Letchworth and Hitchin Museums

Recommendation 3

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Claire Strong; and
 Councillor David Levett.

The following observations were made:
 That HTH Ltd was a properly constituted charity; and
 That understanding how a particular group came to represent the community was a 

good learning point.

In response to questions Panel Members advised that:

 There were still some questions about exactly how HTH Ltd represented the community;
 How HTH Ltd came into existence became evident through the hearings, but it was 

likely that residents were unclear as to how that had happened; and
 Discernment was very important in understanding, amongst other things, how bodies 

were formed, what their credentials were and who they represented before entering into 
a business agreement together.

Recommendation 8

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Claire Strong; and
 Councillor David Levett.

Recommendation 10

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett; and
 Councillor Jim McNally.

In response to questions the Independent Chairman advised:

 That mediation should have started earlier than it did; and
 That all parties needed to sign up to any mediation process.



Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

Members comments included:

 That it should be made clear, at the beginning of an agreement, at which point mediation 
should start and the procedure; and

 That mediation should take place before any party took an entrenched position.

Recommendations 12, 13 and 14

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Gerald Morris;
 Councillor David Levett; and
 Councillor Val Shanley.

In response to questions the Independent Chairman advised that:

 From evidence heard, Prince II seemed to be a perfectly satisfactory project 
management tool, however it should not have been quoted as the solution to problems.

Members comments included that:

 Dedicated managers should be appointed to projects and that once appointed, they be 
able to take complete responsibility; and

 Managers of projects should not be placed under pressure and be able to advise senior 
managers if they needed support.

Recommendation 15

The following Member asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Claire Strong.

In response to questions the Independent Chairman advised:

 That evidence given at the hearings led them to believe that the Project Board Meetings 
did not meet the needs of all partners.

Members comments included:

 That many elements were required for a successful project including an effective project 
management tool, regular meetings and good communication.

Recommendation 16

The Independent Chairman advised that the final recommendation was a positive note in 
which to conclude.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed thanks to the Independent 
Chairman and Members of the Panel for their work.

Having discussed each recommendation, the Committee had a general debate on the 
presentations, the report and the Leadership Team Comments regarding the report.



Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Kate Aspinwall;
 Councillor Sam Collins;
 Councillor Gerald Morris;
 Councillor George Davies;
 Councillor Val Bryant;
 Councillor Tom Tyson; and
 Councillor Carol Stanier;

In response to questions the Independent Chairman advised:

 That many of the recommendations stated the obvious; and
 Some of the recommendations should be built into the life of the Council;

The following comments were made by Members:

 That the recommendations needed to be at the forefront of future projects; and
 That the recommendation about tone of comments was very important.

In  response to a query, the Chairman stated that he had sought advise and it had been 
confirmed that Councillors who were both Members of the Panel and Members of the 
Committee could take part in any vote regarding the report.

At 8.50pm the meeting was adjourned for a short comfort break.

The meeting resumed at 9.00pm.

The Chairman summarised the comments that had been made throughout the meeting.

The following Councillors took part in the debate:

 Councillor Claire Strong;
 Councillor Lisa Nash;
 Councillor Sam Collins;
 Councillor Kate Aspinwall;
 Councillor Gerald Morris;
 Councillor David Levett; and
 Councillor Carol Stanier.

There was a detailed discussion regarding Appendix B.  The consensus amongst the 
Committee was that the comments from the Leadership Team should be presented to Cabinet 
and not the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee agreed that the report and recommendations of the Panel should be 
presented to Cabinet without amendment, however, the Committee would present several 
additional recommendations to Cabinet by way of a referral.

RESOLVED:  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. Express appreciation to the Independent Chairman of the Hitchin Town Hall Review 
Panel and Members of the Panel for their hard work in producing the Report.



Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

2. Notes the Report of Hitchin Town Hall and District Wide Museum Review Panel 
(Appendix A) and accepts the recommendations in Part D of the Report.

3. Express its profound disappointment that Appendix B of the Report, (Comments of The 
Leadership Team) was included in the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

1. That the Report of the Hitchin Town Hall Review Panel, (Appendix A) be reviewed and 
the recommendations, as contained in part D of the report, be accepted.

(i) That the following recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be considered:

(ii) When reviewing the recommendations of the Hitchin Town Hall Review Panel the 
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be taken into account, 
particularly the way in which the Council works with Community Groups/Partners; 

(iii) Ensure that a robust system of mediation is established; 
(iv) That an effective intervention process is put into place that results in suitable 

progressive remedial action following any mediation;
(v) That dedicated Project Management is put in place that is adequately resourced 

as recommended by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee;
(vi) That a summarised version of the recommendations, (Part D of the Report) is 

incorporated into all large briefing documents to enable the production of a Code 
of Conduct which could inform any future projects; 

(vii) That a clear Intervention Protocol is written and adopted within a reasonable 
timescale, and included within the Terms of Reference of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (a separate stand alone paragraph that the Committee will 
understand to be the process followed when it is deemed necessary for a 
decision regarding a project is “called in”); and

(viii) That the Council’s Procurement Procedures are reviewed as part of the review of 
the Constitution and continue to be followed and updated regularly to ensure it is 
adequately robust.

REASON FOR DECISION:  To enable The Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on 
the review into Hitchin Town Hall and District Wide Museum Project.

The meeting closed at 9.40 pm

Chairman


